Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Prevent Budget
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I request documents listing the total budget for Prevent for Leicester City Council, showing a list of organizations that have received Prevent funding, with the amount, and the main objective of the funding in each case. I am interested in accessing this data for the years 2008, 2011, and 2014. I am also interested in the 2015 budget if it is available. I would like to receive these documents by email. 
If data about the funding objectives is unavailable, I am willing to accept just the names of the organizations and the funding amounts for each of the years requested.

The Council considers that the below exemptions apply to information regarding:

· The amount of funding allocated to the council from the Home Office;

· The amount of council funds allocated to Prevent projects and/or a breakdown of funding by projects;

· The description of projects;

· The amount of money allocated to each project;

· The specific details requested, for example, dates and locations of each project.

Information about how many projects have taken, or are taking place, in a particular geographic area is highly sensitive. Releasing this information, may allow third parties to compare the activity levels of the Prevent programme in different parts of the UK. This may facilitate the identification of intelligence regarding the areas of the UK where the threat to national security has been and is considered to be the greatest. This has the potential to seriously undermine the objectives of the Prevent project, which is a crucial element of the Government’s strategy to counter terrorist and extremist activity in the UK ‘at source’. It may facilitate the identification of areas where relatively little or no Prevent projects have taken or are taking place and consequently highlight potential target areas to those organisations which Prevent is designed to combat thereby revealing where intelligence shows a threat level serious enough to attract counter measures and compromising the effectiveness of the strategy.  

· Section 24(1) – national security - the purpose of safeguarding national security.

· Section 31– law enforcement - the prevention and detection of crime.

Public Interest in favour of disclosure

There is increasing concern regarding threats to communities and national security within the UK and it could be argued that disclosure of information regarding the allocation of funding to counter this threat would provide some assurance that the local authority is taking steps to protect the community. 

Against disclosure

However, this must be considered on a national level, and it is not in the public interest to disclose information that would undermine the effectiveness of the Government in taking steps to deal with this threat.
Disclosure would also reveal areas where the Prevent programme is less active and this may result in those involved in developing terrorist or extremist activities to move their location to different areas; this would seriously undermine the Government’s efforts to combat these activities successfully. 
· Section 38 – Health and Safety - endanger the safety of any individual.

The Council considers that the above exemption applies to information regarding:

· Organisations in receipt of Prevent funding;

· In some cases descriptions of the projects;
Organisations and/or individuals involved in the delivery of the Prevent programme and/or those who have received funding in relation to the delivery of projects require protection.

Public interest in favour of disclosure 

Disclosure of  the organistation in receipt of Prevent funding and descriptions of the projects detailed information about organisations and individuals who are, or have been, engaged in the delivery and support of a range of activities to prevent terrorism would raise public awareness of where the Prevent money was directed and could provide assurance that the funding was reaching the right organisations.

Against disclosure

However, disclosure of this information could allow information about organisations and individuals who are, or have been engaged in the delivery and support of a range of activities to prevent terrorism to be determined; this could undermine the objectives of the Programme and could put individuals at risk of injury or harm from those who support terrorism and seek to damage the United Kingdom’s interests and harm individuals within its communities. Prevent aims to protect individuals who are vulnerable to recruitment, or who have already been recruited by extremists. Identifying where this targeted work is ongoing will allow counter action to be taken against those who are working with those individuals, and to target vulnerable individuals.

Balance of the public interest test for S24(1), S31(1)(a) and S38(1)(b)

We find the balance of public interest in favour of withholding the information requested.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance

City Barrister & Head of Standards

1st Floor, 16 New Walk

Leicester

LE1 6UB

e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
